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SHRI V. KRISHNAMOORTHI:
In view of the fact that the hill State demand of Garos, Kasis, Mizos and Mikis concerns the border area of our country and the place is a very sensitive area where a lot of underground activities are going on we had conceded the demand for Nagaland which is causing headache to the Government of India and the people of India—will the Government think a hundred times before granting a hill State so that the security of the country could be safe and the border will be protected from foreign attack?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN:
noted his point of view.

I have

CHINESE TRAINING GUERIL-
LAS IN NEFA

t
*633. SHRI N. R. LASKAR:

SHRIMATI
WARI SINHA:

Will the Minister of HOME AF-FAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are aware that certain persons from NEFA are being trained by the Chinese in guerilla warfare; -and

(b) if so, the action which Government propose to take to ensure that the area is not infiltrated by rebel forces?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF HOME AF-
FAIRS. (SHRI VIDYA CHARAN
SHUKLA): ’

(a) No such report has been received by Government.

(b)'Constant vigilance is being maintained to prevent infiltration and to preserve the security of NEFA area.

SHRI N. R. LASKAR: We sin:
cerely feel that the Government is maintaining a policy of isolation so as the NEFA is concerned, and because of this policy of isolation, some sort of underground activity is possible to be carried on in that part of the country. Will the Government think of removing this sort of isolation so far as the whole country is concerned?

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUK-
LA: There is no such policy of isolation, but as would be remembered, this is a Union territory which is berdering China .and Bhutan, and therefore, for security reasons, we have to maintain certain restrictions, such as inner-line area restriction and so on. Apart from that, there is no policy of 1solation as such. We have organised Bharath Darshan tours for the NEFA residents, and we encourage people to go from here to there.
We are giving land to settle some people there. As far as the question of isolation is concerned, I do not think the hon. Member is correct in this impression.

SHRI N. R. LASKAR: Anyway, we are satisied when he says that some such activities are going on in that part of the country. In our efforts, we have failed and we have failed because our intelligence has failed in regard to that area. But I would like the Government to take more vigilant action so that no such things as guerilla activities will go on in that part of the country.

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUK.
LA: Yes, Sir. We are quite vigilant about it.

SHRI BUTA SINGH: There was a scheme in regard to settle some people in that area, NEFA, to maintain the integrity and solidarity of the particular area in relation to the rest of India. May I know at what stage the scheme is lying in the Home
Ministry?

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUK-
LA: That scheme is already in operation.

it YW ST @i : { ST A
ffemr R & =@ § W@
garak A g f& AW W@
T fY W FT ATET W R E
I F qIY A A ==t ¢ fE oag
I A fa TR Y ST T F
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fodt da< §, R qg WH IWW H faRig 1 weET & A A JA oA ag I g 3] & fad o fac
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SHRI P. GOPALAN: The recent techno-economic survey conducted in NEFA has revealed that acute poverty and the worst type of living conditions are prevailing in NEFA. And even now slavery is in existence in that part of the country. Naturally, the people are struggling for better conditions of life, but we are suppressing the mass movement by raising this bogy of Chinese. infiltration.
Therefore, I would like to know from the hon. Minister that instead of raising this bogy of Chinese infiltration and then suppressing the mass movement in that part of the country and thereby alienating the people, will the Government take some substantial steps to eradicate poverty and slavery in that part of the country and thus inculcate a feeling in the mind of the people that they are worthy citizens of this country and not secondary citizens? ’

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUK-
LA: A techno-economic survey was conducted in that area, and that has revealed immense possibilities of development in that area, and action is being taken in that direction. We have answered questions about that previously in this House.

But I want to say something about the other point that he has made, about the bogy of Chinese infiltration. It will be wrong to say like that. There is real danger of Chinese infiltration and that has to be countered. There is no question of slavery in that area. It is a tribal society, and it has to be developed.
It is wrong to defame the people of NEFA by calling them that they are subject to slavery and all that.
We are very vigilant about all this.

SHRI BUTA SINGH: Will the Minister kindly say something about the presence of army in that area?
The hon. Member has used strong language in that connection.

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUK-
LA: —I have denied that.

SHRI VIRBHADRA SINGH:
The hon. Minister has just stated that a scheme to settle ex-servicemen in NEFA is already in operation. I want to know how many ex-servicemen have already been settled in NEFA or are likely to be settled there?

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUK-
LA: A few hundred families have been settled, as far as I can remember now. ,If the hon. Member tables a separate question I can give detailed information (Interruption).

SHRI RANGA: Is it not a fact that the total population of NEFA—
the local people—is less than a million; if so, may I know whether any effort, any dvnamic effort, is being made to encourage, as was earlier suggested by Shri Buta Singh, to encourage as many ex-servicemen as


497 Oral Answers AUGUST 23, 1968 Oral Answers 498

pos:)ible, w}l:o qri cou:iageous -énougih a2 § | & Sraw T § i dfv a3
to brave the risks and go and settle oo g D down there in view of the fact that T ‘a AR there is plenty of land available for # @FgHR T ¥ fad waAR F cultivation? farars ®r§ faer walt wgieT & fewmw SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUK- ® #mar@ ? @ <t 7 gwar g a LA: Yes, Sir, the hon. Memberis g7 ¥ o3¢ & fa@ #r agr & I A1 uite right. As I have already said, & . S
g scheme is already on and a few TTHAT N A e hundred families of ex-servicemen &7 have been settled there. We are doing our best to encourage as many o faaraow qw: A WY & ex-servicemen as possible. Some hon. ggemar & & T@ axg F M AW Members rose— TR W Mgk i & 9w &
MR. SPEAKER: Shri Rabi Ray. gggmyg #Fgn v Fry fafag & sk it an Tw Wi : g0 9% Fhr aR-An 2*@@;‘:@"; zgfa:ﬂmf;?
TG T AT WL oy e & g o P
SfFT ST AT AU BT AT FQ . N
T 7€t g S | IqATS: fF g T wT AT IR E )
MR . SPEAKER: I h Iread TS A X AT Y TRt 2 d
. : ave already < : :
called one hon. Member from his fj"‘- st ?HT' Wmm Party—Jan Sangh. I have to call #, @@FT A6 & & I9 M IH g0 leaders of other parties if they want oy ey srsgt TEI R R QR E to put supple:)ta;es%qmm mw%mé’d’rﬁ“ﬁ'ﬂ@f{l
&t oW T : .
émaﬂ'ﬁ ﬁgl lﬁq«aﬂom:mm%m

MR. SPEAKER: I ha 1l 3 o A R -
. : ave to ca 5
leaders of the parties if they get up. @aﬁﬁ s _% mr{\q‘( N I cannot call him and Members of AWTAT & ar 7w &, & e TR his party alone. I called Shri O. P. 3 % ¢ Tfen ar fF ofee-Tyagi from his party. fay
AT TN AT @ TR
MamA i WEIG | T g ¥ @ AR § T A afee
&g §F akagi @ s aw
MR. SPEAKER: What you ‘;hénk Tz Wre gfear Sw o Asw #
does not . It mak iffer- : 1
does. ot matter. t makes no difter W@@@a‘ﬂtm
A ; # & gt ST § 6 aaeie ae
ﬁmﬁw:@ﬁﬁ%fﬂm WF T AR fH g
TR AH AT AT FEF g w7 @ & A AT qdw

e & T @ &, FE R e wew T

AW T: aw oIy § fraw & fd daw @ Pm d s & fad
AR F AT AT gEOT g AT g@ G T qE W I A BT AqH0
g ¥ AT @ oqw@ ¥ A 9@ A= @ A% A g
YT X fagare A w2 § forw ATRAT WY a3 A AT @ R W ES A%
T® ¥ AW A Fowwwr & q6ite ag g feadfE & el ?
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ot feay wew Qe qF T F AW
IaX # Taw @ g faar o i
aF AG F AW FT I A F A
# a1q g, van faa foet o sfem
FTEATE AT FI § FH FIATE &7 F
A & T & P F Q@

s Ho oo W : Ig FATT a1 FAAT &Y fear smar & | & AT WA g R A
XX FERE N AW E afE
I®r 9T faege Qe o @ ?
ft faan wrewr e < 5E AR A faa
A A& T g § I FIA WA
A Forx & AR T @ famngEs T=i
FIAT TGATE |

SHRI NATH PAI: The Minister in an carlier reply stated that the government rcgards the Chinese threat not as a fictitious and bogus one but as a real one. But one does not get the impression that adequate steps are being taken to meet this threat. May I know what steps are being taken to intcgrate NEFA in the main current of our life? Are we still following the discredited and outdated policy whose futility was established during the Chinese invasion in NEFA? What steps are being taken, I want to know, to integrate them in the mainstream of our life as fcllow Indians? What steps are being taken to train them in guerilla warfare? Thirdly, has the Minister realised the danger that is lurking now, that as there is now a premium on invasion the unfortunate NEFA citizens who have been taken to China for training and taken back to India after training may be made the nucleus of a so-called nationalist government of NEFA to give a call to the Chinese to come to the assistance of the nationalist government, like the call given to the Russian govern-
{n;znt. Is the government aware of 1t

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUK-
LA: As far as the first question is concerned, I will state in brief what is our attemgt to integrate the economy of NEFA with the rest of the country, because we feel that the best integration can come by economic development and connecting the economy of the Union Territory with the economy of the rest of the region.
In that connection, as stated earlier in reply to a question, a techno-economic survey has been undertaken and on the basis of that several steps have been taken. If I remember correctly, we have laid a statement before the House as to what action we have taken and what we propose to take. I am not going into the details now. As far as the question of the Chinese danger is concerned, I agree with the hon. Member that the danger is there. As to the action we are taking to counteract the danger, I do not think it would be proper for me to disclose all the details on the floor of the House.

ot qEaTE qEE : AET ST FEL
YATRA &, TR/ A F
Y WA & S0 A7 I a9 q@l a6
g qgt FE IEIR T gdw Ty
&1 99 3 qg Y HEedr W I
T S AN ¥ few F AW A
WA FaT ENY & | & ST AT §
fF 78 &4 & Wi de7 7 @ Ak
5 WY agi o FT T AR IR
gic g3, @F T § T949 § F0
e fRar @ 7

oY faon ww e : A TR T
TRA FgT & ¥ g fr afe ¥ a@i
WEA WA & fraw = o §
f& ey S IR a@r S T T
oF wifs § gwar & fF afy qen
& q® ¥ w@dEar 3 & o A @
QA § & 97 ¥ Agiaw ad ey
W A AR AW F g A o"AW
T ame | Tafa gw fed A1 Qe
T AT @A AT T qw ¥ AfwT
FTew J&T gem e st cr-afawae
Ngwagy wagEr ®E AR
o 3 aE ¥ sufe Tgr AW A A
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FEAT TG ) 9 BEAST &1 qhar €
A F Iq < I q@ e
afFT o faege @ 82 3 & @Ig
@ & Far & 5 e TEE @ I
AR Tt ofcfegar der @ w9 foed
W F fidi 9t gFEW G
SHRI RANJIT SINGH: The
Minister has just now said that there is a scheme to settle ex-service men in that area. I would like to know from him whether this is being limited to ex-service men from NEFA, particularly from Mizo hills alone, or the ex-service men from other areas of ‘India could also go and re-settle there, thus providing a more inter-
mingled culture and better integration as the government’s political gurus have done in Azerbaizan, Uzbekistan and Tashkent have done.

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUK-
LA: As far as I can remember, at present I do not think that there is any restriction. Any ex-serviceman from any area could be settled there.
That is my present recollection.

SHRI HEM BARUA: There are restrictions on the Indo-NEFA border. Indians from the rest of the country cannot move to NEFA without a permit whereas the India-China border along NEFA is an open border. People living on the border in NEFA go to China and the Chinese people also come to NEFA. There are intermarriages also between these two border people. The hon. Minister talked about vigilance. We know what type of vigilance they conduct.
Before the Chinese aggression there was a Chinete restaurant in Bomdila and I drew the attention of the Government to the fact that it was engaged in spying work. The Government on the floor of this House told us then that nothing like that existed. After the Chinese aggression, Shri Lal Bahadur Shastri was the first man to say that there was a Chinese restaurant doing like that.
Whatever that might be, may I know whether Government are prepared to tell us that, instead of making the
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India-China border along NEFA an open door for the people living on the border to come and go, they are going to close it down as they are putting restrictions on this side of the border?

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUK-
LA: Shri Hem Barua is a very wise Member, but I have already indicated that there are inner line restrictions in the NEFA area and that is because of security considerations. As far as the question of NEFA-China border is concerned, it is not an open border; it is a closed border. We try to keep it closed and prevent any such movement as he has referred to.

SHRI HEM BARUA: How can intermarriages take place then?

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUK-
LA: Some marriages might take place in a surreptitious manner, but our effort is to close it completely.

=it gwR 9 WOAT ;AT HAY
TErg Al qamr g & SRR dwr
FatofEi S a@@ET § 1 & ST agar § f& «n s qaiw gfaud
g A E? § ag o ST
I § fF e R safeal & ag
fawm @ @% fF P agr W A
HFE AT AT IAHT AHAT THAAIGH
foar At w7 F-A A agfaad
& Tt & I 7
fewar ST & | & St =vEa § 5 fra-
fra T &1 w9 9AF grar fRar
AT &, T ATIHT T AR 7
T A1 TX TS FW # e i
forar & o opTX foa o frarm ST
o fear g ?

o faun T ST AW CEE-gaahT 1 F9F F1 @A § A7
¢ & wo @) vl #1 7z TwmAr @
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gaRk @ @wm ot W 1 -
ofagdT T AR IR EfE
SET § ORI ARR ¥ ¥ agr o
FTE | g IR IG W A A
RN RaINTFARE, Toae RN
A G F AT FT@E A |

@ A T I G FT AW FQ -

2 = w9 % A § aew w qqvr
T g

S1gT % Y deT FTEAT, a7
TAGAT R, TARAF @y &
T IFTE | IEH! OFA FT W YA
Wt F§ X IEHT S A9 v 2
IFHT QBT FT W GH AT FQ@
IO aF ¥ qZ W T A
Ffdt Fex @ §, ST F UWear &
@ &1 Se¥ smaw fafew
grpft oft oy ¥ grEaw
T § ft @@ & st 2
T q@ W AT ot Fréars # o )
T AT & FIU W 99 TGS FY AFA
N wfirw @ &

ot gen W weAw ¢ At ag

SAT AT A & o i ands
dm & e 7 ¥ fed & oA
frega fear mar @ aR fea-few
WFRAMEARLIFAE | fardwc ¥
AR FX@ g, 9% §IEaT 2 FX
TR T &, G F3F TR
A, PRI AR TR E?

oft faar wawr e 3R T T
FHT At Al ) W TR W AR
FE T AT &Y F Fawr IR T |

MR. SPEAKER: Next question.

oY EaaTe A : FEAE AEE, T
ST 635 9T TF qIE4qT & I & |
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g 3w wer Y gefafafafadt aw & o
T AFIX FT 6T TG TOT 5T T §
fram 41 # o= | s fraw 41
(2) ed :

“The right to ask a question is governed by the following conditions, namely: —

* * * * * *

it shall not contain arguments, inferences, ironical expressions, imputations, epithets or defamatory statements;"”’

WMIARF AT I qE AT |
A FraT & 6 o Y 72 T IR
T FET AET a1 AR} A7 T
98 W I TG T aifgn, wife
™A W IR & 7 &7 e e

account of inactivity and wrong policies of the Delhi
Administration...... ”

'MR. SPEAKER: What is inadmissible there I want to know.

=t e fagrdt arondat : ssaw wE-T, 38 IH & faet Javas ax Ardw
AT AT &1 T AW & 7 | fEeey
THET 9 T ATAT AEY q@T AT gwar g fo ag ffemr @ foet
TR A § | fEee ST o o
T ¥ g A I A F qaTed @ 2
TR H A 0 FFR T AT AT
drafi &1 wwT W g 9@
aFa & o faeelt ¥ ¥ewr 3o @Y ey
Lok

MR. SPEAKER: That is right.
Only that portion may be answered.
There is no objection to give information about sales tax, as you said.
You can ask about sales tax, how much it is, how many cases are pending and how many disposed of. I will. ask him to answer only that portion which is not objectionable.

THE MINISTER OF HOME AF-
FAIRS (SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN): 1
would like to make Government’s position also clear in this matter. It is also our intention that about the subjects which are handed over to the Delhi Administration, it is their right to be criticised in the Metropolitan Council. Our intention is not to drag that Administration for discussion here. I wanted this position to be made clear. To that extent, I agree with Mr. Vajpayee.

MR. SPEAKER: Therefore, only that portion may be answered.

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUK-
LA: I have to lay a statement on the Table of the House. It is a consolidated answer to all the points raised here. It is a long statement.
So, I want to lay it on the Table.

MR. SPEAKER: Only answer about those points, as the Home Minister said just now, of sales tax, the cases pending and all that.

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUK-
LA: My difficulty is that in answer to this Question, we have prepared a statement which is a long one and which I want to lay on the Table of the House. |

MR. SPEAKER: Out of that statement, you can give only that information. .

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUK-
LA: I would appreciate if the Lok Sabha Secretariat takes it out.

MR. SPEAKER: I have read it.
There is absolutely nothing about any party or any such thing. This is about the number of cases pending, the number of cases disposed of and all that. This is the only statement.
You can place it on the Table of the House.
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&t odro Wi: IERA WA, AW
T HEHF AT o
Ty Wy § fom ow Ry e
gl S Ami. N @ W oA N
T ¢ AT gw AWt T 3g qEy
TwE W W

N owew fagrd sl e
TR, Wl & W™ aE I\ T
EIC B Tl

faft wx fawm, feht

*635 st dwrw ¥wQ: waT
L W Hall Tg FATA I A

(F) F1 @R FT S 37 q91-
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fafr T fawmr & SoEEy ¥ S
IR A & eE § e R
oy el &7 ¥ 60 wfwa #Aww

; adfy oy afoffr §;

(1) afz &, @ 57 ) FTEFRE N
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(7) = @waw # F@R w0

FHAE FT G A7

Tg O HAg § TOW well
(st faar wor gw) : (F) F(w) .
o farr e d W wew 9T @
Smar ¢

